

**Sh. Vijeshwar Dutt Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
CMP No. 28818 of 2025 in Exe. Pt. No. 1719 of
2025.**

08.05.2026 Present: Mr. Abhinav Purohit, Advocate, for the
applicant/petitioner.
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate
General, for the non-applicants/respondents.

CMP No. 28818 of 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that now
a fresh compliance affidavit has been filed by the State and in
light of the contents thereof, present proceedings be closed at
this stage, with liberty to the petitioner that in case, there is
any surviving grievance of the petitioner, he may approach
the Court afresh.

In view of the above, this application is disposed of,
with liberty, as prayed for.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

May 08, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)